

No. 12,050

IN THE  
United States  
Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

THE DE LA RAMA STEAMSHIP CO., INC., a  
corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

H. H. PIERSON,

*Appellee.*

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

HERMAN PHLEGER,  
ALAN B. ALDWELL,  
BAILEY LANG,  
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,  
111 Sutter Street,  
San Francisco, Calif.,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

## Subject Index

---

	Page
A. Statement Regarding Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Statement of the Case.....	3
C. Specifications of Error.....	11
I. Preliminary Analysis .....	12
A. Appellant's Contentions .....	12
B. Summary Statement of the Principles Applicable to Appellate Review of Findings in a Non-Jury Case....	13
1. The Scope of Appellate Review Is in Accord With the Federal Equity Practice.....	14
2. Where the Evidence Consists of Depositions, Documents or Undisputed Matters, the Trial Court's Finding Is Entitled to Only Slight Weight .....	15
3. Findings Which Are Conclusions or Inferences Drawn from the Evidentiary Facts Are Entitled to Only Slight Weight.....	16
II. The Conversation of February 1944.....	16
III. The Conversation of February 1944 Did Not Create a Contract of Employment.....	23
A. The Contract Found by the Trial Court Is Inconsist- ent With the Finding of Evidentiary Facts.....	25
B. There Was No Intent to Contract.....	25
IV. There Is No Basis in the Evidence for the Finding That the Contract of Employment Involved a Retroactive Ad- justment in Pay.....	26
V. The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Reasonable Value of Appellee's Services.....	28

	Page
VI. The Defense of Illegality.....	30
A. The Contract, if One Was Made, Was for Payment at an Ascertainable Future Date Irrespective of the Termination of Wage Controls.....	31
B. A Contract to Pay an Additional Sum at the Termination of Actual Combat Warfare Is Illegal and Void..	32
C. An Agreement to Pay an Additional Sum After Termination of Salary Controls Is Unenforceable.....	35
Conclusion .....	38

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

### CASES

	Pages
Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Kepler (8 Cir. 1941) 116 F.2d 1, 4-5 .....	14
Del Re v. Frumkes (Supreme Court, 1948) 81 N.Y.S. 2d 97....	33
Equitable Life Assurance Society v. Irelan (9 Cir. 1941) 123 F.2d 462, 464 .....	14, 15
Fitzsimons v. Eagle Brewing Co. (3 Cir. 1939) 107 F.2d 712, 126 A.L.R. 681 .....	34
Fleming v. Palmer (1 Cir. 1941) 123 F.2d 749, 751.....	14, 15
Himmel Bros. Co. v. Serrick Corp. (7 Cir. 1941) 122 F.2d 740, 742 .....	15, 16
Home Indemnity Co. v. Standard Accident Insurance Co. (9 Cir. 1948) 167 F.2d 919, 923.....	15, 16
Kells v. Boutross (Supreme Court, 1945) 53 N.Y.S. 2d 734.....	35
Kuhn v. Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis (3 Cir. 1941) 119 F.2d 704, 705-6 .....	16, 29
Murray v. Noblesville Milling Co. (7 Cir. 1942) 131 F.2d 470, 475 .....	16
National Motor Bearing Co. Inc. v. Chanslor & Lyon Co. (9 Cir. 1948) 167 F.2d 1001.....	15
Palmisano v. United States Brewing Co. (10 Cir. 1942) 131 F.2d 272 .....	34
In re Pringle Engineering & Mfg. Co. (7 Cir. 1947) 164 F.2d 299 .....	34
Smith v. Bach, 183 Cal. 259, 191 Pac. 14.....	34
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bonacci (8 Cir. 1940) 111 F.2d 412, 415.....	14, 15
United States v. Anderson (7 Cir. 1939) 108 F.2d 475, 478-479..	16
United States v. Armature Rewinding Co. (8 Cir. 1942) 124 F.2d 589, 591 .....	16
United States v. U. S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 394-5, 92 L.Ed. (Adv. Op.) 552, 68 S.Ct. 525.....	14

	Pages
Wernhardt v. Koenig (E.D. Pa. 1945) 60 F. Supp. 709.....	33
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Bromberg (9 Cir. 1944) 143 F.2d 288 .....	15, 16
Willcox v. Edwards, 162 Cal. 455, 461, 123 Pac. 276.....	34

#### STATUTES

California Civil Code:	
Section 1550 .....	34
Section 1550 (3).....	37
Section 1611 .....	27
Section 1667 .....	34, 37
29 Code of Federal Regulation, Part 1002.10.....	33
Executive Order 9250 .....	33
Executive Order 9599 .....	33
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 52(a) .....	14
Stabilization Act of 1942 (56 Stat. 765, 50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 961 et seq.) .....	32
United States Code:	
28 U.S.C. Sec. 41.....	2
28 U.S.C. Sec. 71 .....	2
28 U.S.C. Sec. 225 .....	3

#### TREATISES

100 A.L.R. 969.....	24
126 A.L.R. 685.....	34
6 Cal. Jur. p. 104.....	38
3 Moore's Federal Practice, p. 3118.....	14
Rest. of Contracts, Sec. 609.....	34
Simkins' Federal Practice (3rd Ed.) p. 488.....	14
6 Williston (Rev. Ed.) Sec. 1758.....	34

No. 12,050
